multiplied by   square feet scheduled to expire during the twelve month period ending June 30, 2004.

(11) Represents scheduled payments of mortgage loan principal due during the year ending June 30, 2004.

(12) Based on a total of   shares of common stock and units expected to be outstanding after this offering.

(13) Calculated as estimated initial annual distribution to stockholders per share/unit divided by our share of estimated cash available for
distribution for the year ending June 30, 2004.

32

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form S-11

48

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2003, on an actual and as adjusted basis to reflect the merger of our
advisors, this offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described in �Use of Proceeds�. You should read this table in
conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,� �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our consolidated financial statements, and the notes to our financial statements
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As
Actual Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)
Debt:

Mortgage loans payable $130,566 $171,827
Line of credit � 10,000
Loans payable 9,767 �
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,380 1,380
Security deposits 427 427
Deferred liabilities 6,581 12,341
Prepaid rents 917 917

Total debt 150,638 196,892
Minority Interests 18,915 12,657

Limited partner�s interest in consolidated operating partnership 7,026 �
Series A preferred 9% convertible, redeemable units 3,000 �

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
1,427,000 and 11,900,000 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively 14 119

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (276) (276)
Additional paid-in-capital 3,179 133,533

Total shareholders� equity 2,917 133,376
Total capitalization $182,496 $342,925

33

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form S-11

49

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock offered in this prospectus will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net tangible book
value of their common stock from the public offering price. At June 30, 2003, we had a combined net tangible book value of approximately
$228,347, or $0.02 per share of our common stock held by existing stockholders, assuming the exchange of units into shares of our common
stock on a two-to-one basis. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of our common stock offered hereby, the deduction of underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering and related expenses, the receipt by us of the net proceeds from this offering, and the use of
these funds by us as described in our pro forma financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus, the pro forma net tangible book value
at June 30, 2003 attributable to the common stockholders would have been $(8,205,972), or $(0.69) per share of our common stock. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $11.65 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value of $5.02 per share from the public offering price of $16.00 per share of our common stock to new public investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution(1):

Assumed public offering price per share $16.00
Net tangible book value per share before the merger and this
offering(2) 0.02
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to the merger, property acquisitions and refinancing
but before this offering(3) (0.69)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to this offering(4) 11.65
Net increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share
attributable to the merger and this offering 10.96

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the merger and this
offering 10.98
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new
investors 5.02

(1) The number of shares and units reflected in the calculations below assumes that the public offering price of our common stock is within
the range of prices set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. We may choose to not consummate this offering at prices below the
bottom of the range. We do not currently anticipate changing the number of shares or units if we price above the range of prices set forth
on the cover page of the prospectus.

(2) Net tangible book value per share of our common stock before this offering and related transactions is determined by dividing net tangible
book value based on June 30, 2003 net book value of the tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are